

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH:: AMARAVATI**MAIN CASE No. W.P.No.25513 of 2025****PROCEEDING SHEET**

Sl. No.	Date	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
04.	26.09.2025	<u>Dr.VJP,J</u> Heard Sri K.S.Murthy, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Sri M.R.K.Chakravarthy, learned counsel for the Petitioner(s) and Ms.A.Jayathi, learned Government Pleader for Home. Learned Senior Counsel for the Petitioner would submit that the gun licence of the Petitioner was cancelled unilaterally without giving notice, which is not tenable under law. Learned Senior Counsel would further submit that, let there be an interim protection to the Petitioner not to take any coercive steps against the Petitioner in view of the order of cancellation of his gun licence. Learned Senior Counsel would submit that the difficulty of the Petitioner to prefer appeal against the impugned order is that, based on the report of the Appellate Authority only, his gun licence was cancelled, due to which, the Petitioner cannot prefer appeal before the very same Authority and that is why he filed the present petition. Learned Government Pleader for Home would	

		submit that, three cases are pending against the Petitioner including one under Section 302 IPC. It is further submitted that, in case of giving such protection, let there be a direction that this protection would not come in the way of the investigation of the crimes which are pending against the Petitioner. Considering the submissions made, the Respondent Authorities are directed not to take any coercive steps in the light of the impugned order of cancellation of gun licence of the Petitioner, till 09.10.2025. However, it does not preclude the Investigating Officers to proceed further in the cases which are registered against the Petitioner. At the same time, the Petitioner shall undertake not to use the said gun till finalization of this matter. Meanwhile, the State may file counter in this matter. List the matter on 09.10.2025. Note: Issue C.C today <i>B/o.</i> <i>Dinesh</i> Dr.VJP, J	
--	--	---	--